R:Synchronizer X.5

Help Manual




R:Synchronizer X.5

Help Manual

by R:BASE Technologies, Inc.

Welcome to R:Synchronizer X.5!

R:Synchronizer is a professional-strength data synchronizer program for
R:BASE databases that enables you to maintain and use the same
data in tables between two or more databases. R:Synchronizer provides
the ability to synchronize data between home and office or desktop and
notebook computers, so that the database files on both are up-to-date.
With R:Synchronizer, you can easily transfer data changes with a few
mouse clicks. It can even be used as powerful backup solution.



Contents 3

Table of Contents

Part | Introduction 5
1 Introducing RiSYNCRIONIZEE X.5 i e 6

22 0 T 0 34 o ] 1 6

I o= o 1 PP PTRPRTPPN 7

4 Complimentary TeChNICal SUPPOIT ...oeniii e e e e e e e eanes 10

Part Il Installation 11
YA =Y o T Yo U T =Y 1 1= 01 £ P 12

2 SOftWare INSLATAtION .......iie et e 12

Part lll Synchronization Preparation 13
1 Database TableS .. e e 15

Y2 nd €= o = V- o o NN o T Y PP 16

3 COoPY the Dat@base .....uiieiiiii e 17

4 Primary KEY UPGATE ......ceuiiiiiiiiiieii ettt ettt 17

Part IV Using R:Synchronizer 18
N o Yo | o -V PP PTR PPN 19

2 SOUICE DAADASE ... 19

3 Target Database .......oooeiii 20

4 SYNCRIONIZAtION SETHNGS «..oiiiiiiit e e e e e 20

[T =Tt 4 [0 o [PPSO TPPSUPPOPRN 20

o] § o o K= OO P U RV UPROPPROE 21

SOUICE T3 TAIGET. .. .eteieiiitiee ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e et e e st e e e e e e ke et e e s s s et e e e e st s e e e e aa R Re e e e e nbe e e e e e snr e e e e annre e e e e anbnneeenannneeean 21

STo U ol S =T [ PP PP RPPRPP PRI 21

To U ol S o o = TP PO PPPRPP PRI 22

WWHERE ClAUS © ...ttt ettt ettt ook bt e e ettt e bt e e eh b e e ea ke e ea b e e e Rt e e ea b e e em b e e e sbeeeabeeenbeeeasbeesnbeeanteaaanne 22

i X=T=To 1S3 Tl @ o} 4[] o I TP RTUPR 23

5 COlUMN MAPDING ittt ettt et et et e e e 23
LSSt f 1 o1 A 1 =P 24

A S (0 LT 0 VA o] 1 o ] Y= P 25

8 SYNCNTONIZALION LOQ - ittt ettt e e e e e eaes 25
PartV FAQ 26
Part VI Technical Support 28
Part VIl Useful Resources 30

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



4 R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

Part VIl Feedback 32
Index 34

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

1.1

1.2

Introduction

Introducing R:Synchronizer X.5

R:Synchronizer is a professional-strength data synchronizer program for R:BASE databases that enables
you to maintain and use the same data in tables between two or more databases. R:Synchronizer
provides the ability to synchronize data between home and office or desktop and notebook computers, so
that the database files on both are up-to-date. With R:Synchronizer, you can easily transfer data changes
with a few mouse clicks.

R:Synchronizer gives you complete control over the synchronization process. For example, you can
specify whether records are inserted, deleted, and/or updated from the source database to the target
database; and vice versa. A WHERE Clause can be specified for both the Source and Target databases to
restrict which rows will be affected. The option to write synchronization results to a log file is also
available.

R:Synchronizer also includes a feature to define all available parameters into a script file (.rsf) for
command-line automated synchronization to totally automate the process with no human intervention!

A "Speed Sync" option is available to expedite the synchronization process by only comparing the date
and time stamped columns used by R:Synchronizer.

Since you can easily transfer data with a few mouse clicks, R:Synchronizer can even be used as powerful
backup solution.

Copyrights

Information in this document, including URL and other Internet web site references, is subject to change
without notice. The example companies, individuals, products, organizations and events depicted herein
are completely fictitious. Any similarity to a company, individual, product, organization or event is
completely unintentional. R:BASE Technologies, Inc. shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for
incidental consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.
This document contains proprietary information, which is protected by copyright. Complying with all
applicable copyright laws is the responsibility of the user. Without limiting the rights under copyright, no
part of this document may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise), or for any
purpose, without the express written consent of R:BASE Technologies, Inc. We reserve the right to make
changes from time to time in the contents hereof without obligation to notify any person of such revision
or changes. We also reserve the right to change the specification without notice and may therefore not
coincide with the contents of this document. The manufacturer assumes no responsibilities with regard to
the performance or use of third party products.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of
the respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

The software described in this document is furnished under a license agreement. The software may be
used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement. Any unauthorized use or duplication
of the software is forbidden.

R:BASE Technologies, Inc. may have patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other
intellectual property rights covering subject matter in this document. Except as expressly provided in any
written license agreement from R:BASE Technologies, Inc., the furnishing of this document does not give
you any license to these patents, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property.

Trademarks

R:BASE®, Oterro®, RBAdmin®, R:Scope®, R:Mail®, R:Charts®, R:Spell Checker®, R:Docs®, R:BASE
Editor®, R:BASE Plugin Power Pack®, R:Style®, RBZip®, R:Mail Editor®, R:BASE Dependency Viewer®,
R:Archive®, R:Chat®, R:PDF Form Filler®, R:FTPClient®, R:SFTPClient®, R:PDFWorks®, R:Magellan®,
R:WEB Reports®, R:WEB Gateway®, R:PDFMerge®, R:PDFSearch®, R:Documenter®, RBInstaller®,
RBUpdater®, R:AmazonS3®, R:GAP®, R:Mail Viewer®, R:Capture®, R:Synchronizer®, R:Biometric®,
R:CAD Viewer®, R:DXF®, R:Twain2PDF®, R:Tango®, R:Scheduler®, R:Scribbler®, R:SmartSig®,

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Introduction 7

R:OutLink®, R:HASH®, R:JobTrack®, R:TimeTrack®, R:Manufacturing®, R:GeoCoder®, R:Code®,
R:Fax®, R:QBDataDirect®, R:QBSynchronizer®, R:QBDBExtractor®, and Pocket R:BASE® are
trademarks or registered trademarks of R:BASE Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. All other brand,
product names, company names and logos are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective
companies.

Windows, Windows 11-10, Windows Server 2022-2012, Bing Maps, Excel, Access, SQL Server, and
Outlook are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. OpenOffice is a registered trademark of the
Apache Software Foundation.

Printed: February 2024 in Murrysville, PA

First Edition

1.3 License
R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. LICENSE AGREEMENT

R:Synchronizer X.5
Single Seat License

This is a legal agreement between you, the end user ("Licensee"), and R:BASE Technologies, Inc.
("RBTI"). Please read the terms and conditions of this License Agreement before using this software. By
you selecting "I accept the license agreement" and clicking "Next" during product installation means you
expressly accept the terms and conditions of this Agreement. If you do not accept the terms and
conditions of this Agreement, you must stop installing the Product and click "Cancel". Your money will be
refunded based upon proof of purchase, and in compliance with the return period described in the
LIMITED WARRANTY below. A violation of the License, brings damage both financially and to the
reputation of RBTI, and in the occurrence of either, both termination of the license agreement and civil
damages will be vigorously sought. Once you have clicked "I accept the license agreement", you are
entitled to use the Product under the following terms and conditions of this Agreement:

LICENSE

This RBTI License Agreement permits you to use one copy of the R:Synchronizer computer software with
associated utilities (the “"Program”) and accompanying user documentation (the "Documentation”) on
any single computer provided the Program is being used on only one computer at a time. If you do not
have a 5 Seat Add-On License, this program can only be installed on a single machine. The 5 Seat Add-
On License permits additional seats to access the Program. 5 Seat Add-On Licenses must be licensed at
the same Single Seat version. A Program is “being used” on a computer when it is loaded into a
temporary memory or installed on a hard drive in the computer. Each seat having access to the Program
must have an appropriate license. If you anticipate that the number of seats with access to the Program
will exceed the number of seats for which you are licensed, you must take steps to ensure that the
appropriate licenses are obtained for each seat.

COPYRIGHT AND RESTRICTIONS

RBTI retains full ownership rights in the Program and Documentation. You may make a single copy of the
Program; to be used solely for backup or archival purposes, or you may transfer the Program onto a
single hard disk provided you keep the original solely for backup or archival purposes. Such copies shall
be owned by RBTI. You may not copy any printed material or Documentation without prior permission.
You may not decompile, disassemble cross-compile, reverse engineer, or make or distribute any other
form of, or derivative work from, the Program. You may not obscure, alter or remove any RBTI
copyright, trademark or proprietary rights notices.

TRANSFER OF LICENSE

You may not lend, rent or lease the Program or Documentation or any copies to any person. A transfer
of license is only authorized through completion of the Consent to Assignment and Assumption of
Contract agreement from RBTI. Upon license transfer, you are permanently giving such person
possession of all copies of the Program and Documentation, are permanently giving up your right to use
the Program and Documentation, and the recipient agrees to the terms of this License Agreement.

STEP UPS AND UPGRADE PURCHASES

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

As the Licensee, you are authorized to use the Program only if you are an authorized user of a qualifying
product as determined by RBTI. The new license agreement takes the place of the agreement of the
qualifying software you stepped up or upgraded from. After you upgrade, you may no longer use the
software from which you upgraded. When you install the upgrade, you must uninstall the copy of the
qualifying product.

TERM OF LICENSE

The licensing provided in this License Agreement is perpetual unless you violate any of its terms or
conditions, at which time the license will automatically terminate. Upon termination you must return all
copies of the Program and Documentation to RBTI or certify in writing to RBTI that all such copies have
been destroyed and uninstalled from each workstation and/or network server. RBTI reserves the right to,
at its expense and without prior notice, conduct periodic inspections for licensing compliancy. If licensee
is found to be in violation of current agreement, RBTI may commence a civil action seeking fines,
damages, attorney’s fees and injunctive relief and may also, in appropriate circumstances, seek criminal
prosecution.

SOFTWARE SUPPORT

The availability of software support services is subject to the End of Support (EOS) and End of Life (EOL)
product life cycle, and to an active Software Assurance Plan. Where applicable, licensees will be provided
with an option to upgrade to the current supported version of a software product.

LIMITED WARRANTY

RBTI warrants to you, as the initial user, the Program will perform substantially in accordance with the
Documentation, provided it is used in unaltered form with functioning equipment and operating systems
for which it was designed. RBTI will, at its option, with proof of payment within 30 days of the invoice
date and after the Program with Documentation has been deactivated and uninstalled, and software
installer, whether provided by download or other means, permanently deleted from all drives and
folders, issue a full refund. These are your sole remedies for any breach of warranty. No exceptions will
be made.

SERVICES PROVIDED WITH PURCHASE
1. 30-Day Limited Complimentary Technical Support
LICENSEE RESPONSIBILITIES
. To help us expedite the process and provide high quality assistance, the licensee must
provide proof of purchase when calling. Proof of purchase is defined as the following:

registration number, purchase date, version and build number, and company or individual to
which product is registered.

. To have operating system, workstations, and local network installed and functional. RBTI will
NOT be responsible for resolving issues not pertaining to the Program.
. Our support staff deals with advanced issues, therefore the person contacting RBTI for

assistance should be the system administrator or have other R:BASE/SQL experience and be
able to understand and implement the advice given.

R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RESPONSIBILITIES

. To provide quality assistance in a timely manner to aid Licensee in the installation of the
product within 30 days of the date of purchase.
. To provide a reasonable solution for any resolvable issue. Not all issues are resolvable, and

therefore we will acknowledge the existence of known issues or “bugs” which we are
presently aware of, that have no reasonable work-around.

RBTI reserves the right to limit the amount of support time allotted to a maximum of 2 HOURS
during the 30-Day Complimentary Technical Support Period. We also reserve the right to limit the
quantity of calls from a particular Licensee to 30 MINUTES in a single day. Issues are dealt with
on a case-by-case basis, and are handled at the discretion of the support agent assigned to the
case. Complimentary Support is limited to INSTALLATION and ELEMENTARY CONVERSION related
issues ONLY. Our support hours are from 10am. to 6pm. Eastern Time.

2. Fixes for Known Issues

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Introduction 9

RBTI will provide continued product fixes for known issues or “bugs” for 1 YEAR from the software
purchase date. After 1 year, users are urged to acquire the necessary Software Assurance Plan to
continue with product support and ongoing activations for reinstallations and license transfers.

3. Enhancement Requests
RBTI will provide continued product enhancements for requested features for 1 _YEAR from the
software purchase date. After 1 year, users are urged to acquire the necessary Software Assurance
Plan to continue with product support and ongoing activations for reinstallations and license transfers.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES

Except as explicitly stated above, RBTI makes no express or implied warranties (including any warranties
of merchantability or fitness) with respect to the character, function, or capabilities of the program, the
documentation or their appropriateness for any user’s purposes. RBTI cannot customize product(s) to
meet specific needs in all cases. Examples of customization include, but are not limited to: special
character sets, foreign language adaptations, specific device drivers or other localization issues. Under
no circumstances will RBTI be held responsible for product functionality once alterations have been made
to accommodate individual needs.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

The Program and the accompanying files are sold "as is" and without warranties as to performance or
merchantability or any other warranties whether expressed or implied. Because of the various hardware
and software environments into which the Program may be put, No warranty of fitness for a particular
purpose is offered. Good data processing procedure dictates that any program be thoroughly tested with
non-critical data before relying on it. The user must assume the entire risk of using the Program. Any
liability of the seller will be limited exclusively to product replacement or refund of purchase price.

HIGH RISK ACTIVITIES

The Program is not fault-tolerant and is not designed, manufactured or intended for use or resale as on-
line control equipment in hazardous environments requiring fail-safe performance, such as in the
operation of nuclear facilities, air traffic control, aircraft navigation or communication systems, direct life
support machines, or weapons systems, in which the failure of the Program could lead directly to death,
personal injury, or severe physical or environmental damage ("High Risk Activities"). RBTI specifically
disclaims any expression or implied warranty of fitness for High Risk Activities.

LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITIES

RBTI will not be responsible for any costs or damages associated with loss of the use of the Program or
any other resources, loss of business or profits, any loss of data, any third-party claims or costs of
substitute programs. In no event will RBTI be liable for any incidental, indirect, special, consequential or
punitive damages suffered by the user or any other person or entity, whether from the use of the
program or documentation, any failure thereof, or otherwise, even if RBTI or its dealers or agents are
aware of the possibility of such damages. In no event will RBTI aggregate liability to you or anyone else
exceed two times the license fee you paid for the program and documentation in this package. Because
some states do not allow the limitation or exclusion of implied warranties and liabilities for consequential
or incidental damages, the above limitations may not apply to you.

GENERAL

This License Agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement between parties. RBTI retains all
rights not specifically granted herein. RBTI shall not be deemed to have waived any of its rights
hereunder or under all copyright laws, trade secrecy laws or otherwise. This Agreement is intended as a
legally binding agreement which will be enforced to the full extent permitted under applicable law, in
whole or in part. If any one provision of this Agreement is declared invalid or unenforceable, all
remaining provisions shall never less remain in effect. The laws of the state of Pennsylvania shall govern
this Agreement. RBTI reserves the right to amend, alter, or revoke this agreement at any time. All
revisions to this license agreement are available for inspection upon request, supersede conditions in all
past agreements, and render prior license agreements void and unenforceable. Both parties named in
this license will only be bound to the terms of the most current revision of this agreement.

U.S. GOVERNMENT RESTRICTED RIGHTS

Use, duplication or disclosure by the Government, its agents or employees is subject to all restrictions
imposed by law, regulation or government directive, including but not limited to those restrictions set
forth in DFARS 252.227-7013 and 48CFR 52.227-19, as applicable.

R:BASE Technologies, Inc.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



10

R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

1.4

https://www.rbase.com
rbaseinfo@rbase.com

Copyright 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.
All Rights Reserved
Revised Tuesday, February 06, 2024

Complimentary Technical Support
30 DAY LIMITED COMPLIMENTARY TECHNICAL SUPPORT
A. LICENSEE RESPONSIBILITIES.

1. To help us expedite the process and provide high quality assistance, the licensee must provide
proof of purchase. Proof of purchase is defined as the following: registration number, purchase
date, version and build number, and company or individual to which product is registered.

2. To have operating system, workstations, and local network installed and functional. R:BASE
Technologies will NOT be responsible for resolving issues not pertaining to the software product.

3. Our support staff deals with advanced issues, therefore the person contacting R:BASE Technologies
for assistance should be the system administrator or have other R:BASE/SQL experience and be
able to understand and implement the advice given.

4. To have the database, application, and command files being reviewed, safely backed-up before
attempting assistance. R:BASE Technologies will NOT be held responsible for lost data or corruption
as a result of advice given.

B. R:BASE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. RESPONSIBILITIES.

1. To provide quality assistance in a timely manner to aid in the installation of the product and
elementary conversion of database, application, and command files within 30 days of the date of
purchase.

2. To provide a reasonable solution for any solvable issue. Not all issues may be solved, and
therefore we will acknowledge the existence of known issues, or bugs, which we are presently
aware of, that have no reasonable work-around.

R:BASE Technologies reserves the right to limit the amount of support time allotted to a maximum of 2
HOURS during the 30-Day Complimentary Technical Support period. We also reserve the right to limit the
quantity of calls from a particular licensee to 30 MINUTES in a single day. Issues are dealt with on a
case-by-case basis, and are handled at the discretion of the support agent assigned to the case.
Complimentary Support is limited to INSTALLATION and ELEMENTARY CONVERSION related issues ONLY.
Our support hours are Monday through Friday, from 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM (EST).

For application, design, or advanced conversion assistance, R:BASE Technologies offers Technical
Support Plans of various types to meet your needs. Please visit the Support page at
https://www.rbase.com/support for details and pricing.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


https://www.rbase.com/support

Par




12

R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

2.1

2.2

Installation

System Requirements

The following system specifications are recommended for the optimal use of R:BASE and R:BASE-related
software.

Workstation Hardware

2-Core 2GHz+ CPU

2 GB of available RAM (4 GB recommended)

2 GB of available hard disk space

1024x768 or higher resolution video adapter and display
Standard mouse or compatible pointing device

Standard keyboard

Server Hardware

e 2-Core 2GHz+ CPU
e 6 GB of available RAM (8 GB recommended)

Operating System

e Microsoft Windows 11 (Professional)

e Microsoft Windows 10 (Professional)

¢ Microsoft Windows Server 2022

e Microsoft Windows Server 2019

e Microsoft Windows Server 2016

e Microsoft Windows Server 2012, 2012 R2

Network

e Ethernet infrastructure (Gigabyte recommended)

e Internet connection recommended, but not required, for license activation, software updates, and
support

e Anti-virus programs should exclude the R:BASE program, and any add-on product, executable and
database files

Software Installation

The installation of R:Synchronizer is fully automated and does not require user intervention for the initial
setup.

Run the installer ".exe", provided by download, while physically sitting at the workstation to begin the
installation process, and read the installer screens for licensing and other information as the program
installs.

Installation Directory
C:\RBTI\RSynchronizerX5
Files Installed

RSynchronizerX5.exe
JumplList.dll
RSynchronizerX5.chm
RSynchronizerX5.pdf
License.rtf
ReadMe.txt

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

Synchronization Preparation

Before a database can be synchronized, it must be optimized with table level and system level
alterations. The table level changes must be performed within R:BASE. The only tables that need
changed are the tables which will be included in the synchronization process. If all of the tables will be
synchronized, then all of the tables must be altered.

1. Database Tables

2. Preparation Tool

3. Copy Database

4. Primary Key Update

e O +

Copy Database

L J

Start R:BASE and [,
Connect to Database

i
@ Add RBSyncUID and

RBSyncTimeStamp
columns to table(s)
y
Save changes and ¢
close R:BASE Start R:BASE and

Connect to Database

L ]

Y

Alter primary key
@ column initial values

Start R:Synchronizer

in tables(s)
y
Run R:BASE v
@ Database
Preparation Tool Save changes and
close R:BASE
Tables in List? )
s » End

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Synchronization Preparation 15

3.1

Database Tables

The table changes must be made within R:BASE. The R:BASE tables that will be included in the
synchronization process are the only tables that will require to be changed. If all of the tables will need to
be synchronized, then all of the tables need altered. For each table to be synchronized, two new columns,
RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp, must be added to the table(s).

You may be thinking, "Common column names in multiple tables? This is going to interfere with my multi-
table forms and reports!" You are correct. When accidentally using common column names, which are
not primary and foreign keys, in multi-table forms and reports, the relational integrity of R:BASE will
prevent data from displaying. This was taken into consideration during the development of
R:Synchronizer. In effect, the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns are NOT recognized as
common columns when R:Synchronizer tables are used in multi-table forms and reports.

The new columns MUST meet the following requirements:

Column Name Column Data Type Column Value
RBSyncUID TEXT (38) NULL (No Calculation)
RBSyncTimeStamp [DATETIME NULL (No Calculation)

The RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns can be added at any place within the table. It is not
required to be located in the beginning or end of the table. The column names are not case sensitive. The
RBSyncUID column must have the TEXT data type with no calculation properties added to it. The
RBSyncTimeStamp column must have the DATETIME data type with no calculation properties added to it.
To increase the speed of the synchronization process, be sure to index the RBSyncUID
column.

Once complete, the R:Synchronizer program will recognize these tables as a R:Synchronizer tables. In
the next section, values will be inserted into the R:Synchronizer columns.

Before continuing, be sure to review the following important considerations from adding the
R:Synchronizer columns to your database:

1.  When adding column objects to forms, using the Form Wizard or the Form Designer, you should not
add the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns. These columns are to be used by
R:Synchronizer only. Displaying the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns on reports and
labels should also be avoided.

2.  When unloading data from R:BASE, be advised that the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns
will be included in the output. More importantly, when loading data into R:BASE, be advised that the
RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns must be held accountable for the number of column
values being inputted.

3. When using SELECT commands with the "SELECT *" or "SELECT ALL" parameter, the RBSyncUID
and RBSyncTimeStamp columns will be included in the displayed data. This includes all new or
existing Views that use "SELECT *".

4. When using the INSERT and/or APPEND commands to load new data into R:Synchronizer tables, the
values for the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns MUST be NULL. This tells R:Synchronizer
that the record is new.

5.  When using the UPDATE command to edit existing data within a R:Synchronizer table, the value for
the RBSyncTimeStamp column must be updated to the current date and time when the update
occurs. This tell R:Synchronizer that the record has been changed and must be compared against
the opposite R:Synchronizer table.

Recommendation: Add a column description for the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns in order
to prevent another user from accidentally deleting them.

Examples:

e This is an example of adding the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns to the tables using the
R:BASE R> Prompt:

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



16

R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

3.2

ALTER TABLE t abl enane ADD COLUWN RBSyncU D TEXT (38)
COVMMENT ON RBSyncU D I N tabl enane 1S 'R Synchroni zer Col unm - DO NOT DELETE!'

ALTER TABLE t abl enane ADD COLUWN RBSyncTi meSt anp DATETI ME
COVMENT ON RBSyncTi meStanp I N tabl ename IS ' R Synchroni zer Colum - DO NOT DELETE!''

Preparation Tool

Before a database is synchronized, the database must be optimized using the R:BASE Database

Preparation Tool. This tool is accessed from the "Prepare" button on the toolbar. Choose the "Connect..."

button to connect to your database.

After connecting to the database, the path and the database RB1 file will appear in the "Database Name"
panel. In the "Tables" panel, a list of tables, with the RBSyncUID and RBSyncTimeStamp columns, will

appear.

Next, place a check next to each table name to be prepared, or select "Check All" to select all the tables.
Individual tables may only need to be selected if a table is being added to a synchronization process

already in place.

R:BASE Database Preparation Tool

Database

-

Database Mame

Tables

F& Disconnect

CARETNRSynchronizer{5E\Source\RREYW20.RX1

Custorner
Employee

ﬂ Check All

@ Prepare

Close

Select the "Prepare" button to optimize the table for synchronization. A status dialog will be displayed.
Once all of the tables have been prepared, select the "Close" button.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Synchronization Preparation 17

3.3

3.4

Copy the Database

After the database tables have been optimized for synchronization, it is time to make a copy of the
database. The copy of the database will be used on the other computer/medium and will be specifically
used in all synchronization processes. The database will likely have the same name and reside in a
different directory, but the database names are not forced to be identical.

Primary Key Update

This step is required for tables which include primary keys that have been added to the synchronization
process. Specifically, if there will be data added into both Source and Target databases over time. If your
synchronization process will be a single direction, from Source to Target or Target to Source only, then
this step is not necessary.

In order to maintain the relational integrity of the R:BASE database, using primary keys and foreign keys
in two or more locations, you must insure that there will never be an occurrence when two identical
primary keys will exist on the Source and Target databases during the synchronization process. To do so,
an update of the primary key column properties is required.

In nearly all cases, the primary key attributes include the INTEGER data type set to "AutoNum" for
automatically incrementing the primary key column values. In R:BASE, you need to connect to the
"Target" database(s), open the Data Designer for ALL the primary key tables, and increase the "Initial
Value" and "Incrementing Value" fields by a value you would feel comfortable using.

Or, if you would prefer that your primary key column values be closer together, another possibility to
prevent the Target database(s) from containing the same primary key as the Source database is to alter
each primary key initial value to end with the number 1, then 2, and so on, and have the value increment
by 10. This way each primary key column value ends with a unique number. A Target database starting
at 111 would increment by 121, 131, 141, etc. In environments where there are a great number of
Target databases, you would simply have all of the primary key values incrementing by the total number
of Target databases.

In the event where the data type would be anything but INTEGER, you will be forced to create a unique
logic for each user's values inserted into the primary key column.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




Par




Using R:Synchronizer 19

4 Using R:Synchronizer

When you synchronize tables, changes made to the table(s) in one database are applied the other. There
are two databases involved in the synchronization process; the Source database and the Target
database. There may be more than one Target database.

Before synchronizing any database tables, you must first follow the Synchronization
Preparation instructions.

4.1 Toolbar

Button Description
| % Connects and disconnects to the Source database

Connects and disconnects to the Target database

Loads synchronization parameters from a script file

Saves the synchronization parameters to a script file

Runs the synchronization process for the current project

Opens the Column Mapping dialog to link table columns

Opens the R:BASE Database Preparation Tool

Toggles the writing of processes to a log file

Defines the name and path of the log file

= Displays the log file

\9 Displays the R:Synchronizer in-line help documentation
@ Displays current R:Synchronizer information such as version, build
m Exits R:Synchronizer

4.2 Source Database

To connect to the Source database, choose the "Connect" button from the "Source Database" panel.

Use the browse dialog to locate the Source database. Once connected, the list of tables that have been
optimized for synchronization will be listed. Select the table name you wish to synchronize. If the table
list is blank, then no tables have been properly optimized for synchronization and you must return to the

Synchronization Preparation instructions.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



20

R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

4.3

4.4

44.1

Databases

Source Database Target Database

CARBTMNRSynchronizerX5E\Source\ RRBYW20.RX1 Mot Connected
Tables Tables
Customer

Target Database

To connect to the Target database, choose the "Connect" button from the "Target Database" panel.

Use the browse dialog to locate the Target database. Once connected, the list of tables that have been
optimized for synchronization will be listed. Select the table name you wish to synchronize. If the table

list is blank, then no tables have been properly optimized for synchronization and you must return to the
Synchronization Preparation instructions.

Databases

Source Database Target Database

CARBTMNRSynchronizerX5E\Source\ RRBYW20.RX1 CARETNRSynchronizer5E\ Target\RREYW20.RX1

Tables Tables
Customer Customer
Employce

Synchronization Settings

Once the Target and Source databases are connected, the Synchronization Settings options will become
enabled. Use the Synchronization Settings for the specific table synchronization conditions.

Direction

Using the "Direction" panel, a direction priority is specified for the database synchronization at the table
level (example, source table records exist and target table records do not exist).

If there is any indication that data can or will be changed on both the Source and the Target database,

you must use the R:Synchronizer Direction setting "Source <=> Target", which will compare the data
values in both databases.

In instances where you are certain no data will change in either the Source or the Target, then the other
two available Direction settings are available.

Direction

(® Source => Target (0 Source <= Target (O Source <=> Target

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




Using R:Synchronizer 21

Source => Target
Synchronizes records from the Source database to the Target.

Source <= Target
Synchronizes records from the Target database to the Source.

Source <=> Target
Synchronizes records on both the Target and the Source databases.

442 Actions

4.42.1 Source => Target

Synchronizes records from the Source database to the Target database.

Actions

Delete from Target Table
Insert from Source Table
Update Target Table

Actions

Delete from Target Table

Deletes records from the Target table, which have been deleted from the Source table, in the
synchronization process.

Insert from Source Table
Inserts new records from the Source table into the Target table in the synchronization process.

Update Target Table
Updates existing records in the Target table from the Source table in the synchronization process.

To proceed, the columns must now be mapped between the Source and Target tables. Choose the
Column Mapping button. If the "Column Mapping" button is disabled, make sure you have selected your
tables.

4.4.2.2 Source <= Target

Synchronizes records from the Target database to the Source database.

Actions

Delete from Source Table
Insert from Target Table
Update Source Table

Actions

Delete from Source Table

Deletes records from the Source table, which have been deleted from the Target table, in the
synchronization process.

Insert from Target Table
Inserts new records from the Target table into the Source table in the synchronization process.

Update Source Table
Updates existing records in the Source table from the Target table in the synchronization process.

To proceed, the columns must now be mapped between the Source and Target tables. Choose the
Column Mapping button. If the "Column Mapping" button is disabled, make sure you have selected your
tables.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



22 R:Synchronizer X.5 Help
4.4.2.3 Source <=> Target
Synchronizes records on both the Target database and the Source database.
Actions
If Source Table Record Does not Exist: <-Copy to Source ~
If Target Table Record Does not Exist: -»Copy to Target -
If Source and Target Table Records Exist: | <-> Ask User -
Actions
If Source Table Record Does not Exist:
A drop down menu offers three synchronization options for when the Source table record does not exist.
e None
e <-Copy to Source
e Delete from Target
If Target Table Record Does not Exist:
A drop down menu offers three synchronization options for when the Target table record does not exist.
e None
e ->Copy to Target
e Delete from Source
If Source and Target Table Records Exist:
A drop down menu offers four synchronization options for when Source and Target tables contain the
same record.
e None
e <- Update Source
e -> Update Target
e <-> Ask User
The "<-> Ask User" menu option will display a dialog when the a record matches between the source and
target tables. An example of this would be if the same record, which already existed in both tables, was
updated in both tables since the last synchronization. R:Synchronizer will prompt the user which table to
update, as well as options to "Skip" or "Cancel". The differences in the common record are displayed in
red highlight.
To proceed, the columns must now be mapped between the Source and Target tables. Choose the
Column Mapping button. If the "Column Mapping" button is disabled, make sure you have selected your
tables.
443 WHERE Clause

The WHERE Clause setting is used if you require a conditional synchronization process. A WHERE Clause
can be specified for both the Source and Target databases to restrict which rows will be affected.

Source Table WHERE Clause: | |

Target Table WHERE Clause: | |

The Source and Target Table WHERE Clause fields support all conditions based upon the current R:BASE
supported syntax with the exception of using an expression. Expressions are stored within R:BASE, so
R:Synchronizer will not recognize these values. Please refer to the R:BASE Help Command Index for the
WHERE Clause to refer to the supported conditions that do not include expressions.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Synchronizer 23

444 Speed Sync Option

During synchronization processing, R:Synchronizer compares every mapped column on every row in the
two tables. If the WHERE Clause field(s) are used, then only the rows meeting that criteria are compared.
With large tables, the time taken to complete this process will increase.

The Speed Sync option only compares the RBSyncTimeStamp columns on rows with matching
RBSyncUID values and performs the synchronization on that row, if the two timestamps differ. By not
comparing every column to be synchronized, processing time is optimized.

Speed Sync is primarily used for existing rows being updated. Speed Sync would have no impact on new
or deleted rows. As recommended during the Database Preparation on consideration #5, when using the
UPDATE command to edit existing data within a R:Synchronizer table, the value for the
RBSyncTimeStamp column must be updated to the current date and time when the update occurs. This
tell R:Synchronizer that the record has been changed and must be compared against the opposite
R:Synchronizer table.

4.5 Column Mapping

The table columns must be mapped between the Source and Target databases. The "Column Mapping"
button will only become enabled when both databases are connected and the tables are selected.

Column Mapping is a link between the tables which compares the column values for the synchronization
process. If the tables columns are identical, the "Autodetect" button will automatically link the tables by
common column names. Select "OK' when you are complete.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



24 R:Synchronizer X.5 Help
Column Mapping
Source Table Columns: Column Mapping: Target Table Columns:
EmplD Source Field Target Field ErmplD
ReportsToEmplD ReportsToEmplD
EmpTID EmplD EmplD EmpTID
EmpFMame ReportsToEmplD ReportsToEmplD EmpFMarme
ErmplLMame EmpTID EmpTID ErmnplLMame
EmpAddress EmpEN ErmnEN EmpAddress
EmpAddressd TpEERame mpriiame EmpAddressZ
EmpCity EmplLMame EmplLMame EmpCity
EmpState EmpAddress EmpAddress Emp5tate
EmpZip EmpAddressd Ermphddressd EmpZip
ErmpPhone ) ) ErmpPhone
EmpExt ErmnpCity EmpCity ErnpExt
HireDate EmpState Emp5tate HireDlate
EntryDate EmpZip EmpZip EntryDate
ActivEmp ActivEmp
EmpPh EmpPh
WebAddress ST S WebAddress
EMailAddress EmpExt Empkt EMailAddress
EmployeePhoto HireDate HireDate EmployeePhoto
EntryDate EntryDate
ActivEmp ActivEmp
WebAddress WebAddress
EMailAddress EMailAddress
EmployeePhoto EmployeePhoto
Ok Cancel
If the column names do not match, then select the column names which are to be mapped for
synchronization and use the "Map" button to establish the link. Select "OK' when you are complete.
4.6  Script Files

R:Synchronizer includes support to save all available synchronization parameters into a script file.

Save Script File
To save your current settings into a script file, choose the "Save Script File..." button. A dialog window
will appear prompting you to save the file with the .rsf file extension.

Load Script File

The script file can be used to load your previous settings when R:Synchronizer is used again. To load
your settings, choose the "Load Script File..." button. A dialog window will appear prompting you to locate
the file with the .rsf file extension.

Running Script Files

R:Synchronizer script files can also be used to automate your synchronization process. This will start the
synchronization process as defined in the script file. At a command prompt, you can use the following
command to run that script file.

RSynchr oni zer X5. exe scriptfilenane.rsf -t -ss

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Using R:Synchronizer 25

During the synchronization process, any -ERRORs-, if found, will be recorded in the log file, if defined.
-t
The "-t" parameter allows the ability to substitute the target database name at the command line.
Following the "-t", the path and database name must be specified. This entire optional parameter must
be enclosed in double quotes. This parameter is beneficial to users with multiple synchronization
processes to configure.
Example:

RSynchr oni zer X5. exe sync_al pha. rsf "-t \\ RRBYW2O\ TeamAl pha\rr byw20. r b1"

Where:

the -t parameter is a target database override that only substitutes the target database name for the
one in the script file

-SS

The "-ss" parameter toggles the Speed Sync option for faster synchronization. Toggle Speed Sync
using "YES" or "NO". This entire optional parameter must be enclosed in double quotes.

Example:

RSynchr oni zer X5. exe sync_al pha.rsf "-ss YES'

Where:

the -ss parameter activates Speed Sync mode

Your script files can also be used when assigning operating system scheduled tasks!

4.7 Run R:Synchronizer

After the databases are connected, the settings are confirmed, all the settings are confirmed, and the
columns are mapped, the "Run" button will become enabled. Select it to begin the synchronization
process.

When using primary key and foreign key relationships in your database, you must synchronize all of the
linked tables when you run R:Synchronizer. Otherwise, your data will not match.

During the synchronization process, a progress window is displayed. When synchronizing multiple tables,
each table's progress is displayed.

4.8 Synchronization Log

The synchronization process can be kept with a log file. An is available to enabled or disable logging, as
well as an option to store the log file location.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




FAQ| 27

5  FAQ

Q: Can it run on a database running in any version of R:BASE?

A: Only on any database format having the extension (.RB1-.RB4), as long as the initial preparation work
is performed on the tables to be involved with synchronization. R:BASE X.5 Enterprise users (.RX1-.RX4)
will use R:Synchronizer X.5 Enterprise.

Q: Can the "source" database be open in multi-user mode while the synchronization process
is running? In both manual, as well as script mode?
A: Yes! R:Synchronizer was built in keeping these practical environments in mind to start with.

Q: Can multiple users synchronize simultaneously to the same "source"” database?
A: Yes! After the initial setup and preparation, you can automate the entire process based on the user's

Synchronization Settings.

Q: Can I synchronize two databases that are not identical?
A: Yes! Using the Column Mapping, you can link columns manually or automatically by common column
names.

Q: Can I speed up the synchronization process?
A: Yes. Be sure to index the RBSynchUID column in the R:BASE table.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Par




Technical Support 29

6 Technical Support

Please read over the help documentation at least once before seeking support. We have worked very
hard to make the help documentation clear and useful, but concise. It is suggested that you reread these
instructions once you have become accustomed to using the software, as new uses will become
apparent.

If you have further questions, and cannot find the answers in the documentation, you can obtain
information from the below sources:

e Email our Technical Support Staff at: support@rbase.com
e Access the R:BASE Technologies Support home page online at https://www.rbase.com/su

You may be required to purchase a technical support plan. Several support plans are available to suit the
needs of all users. Available Technical Support Plans

Please be prepared to provide the following:

e The product registration number, which is located on the invoice/order slip for the purchased product

e The type of operating system and hardware in use

e Details regarding your operating environment; such as available memory, disk space, your version
of R:BASE, local area network, special drivers, related database structures, application files, and
other files that are used or accessed by your application

All provide information will be used to better assist you.
R:BASE Technologies has a number of different services available for R:BASE products. As a registered

user, you will receive information about new features for R:BASE and other R:BASE Technologies
products. Please remember to register your software. https://www.rbase.com/register/

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


mailto:support@rbase.com
https://www.rbase.com/support
https://www.rbase.com/support/plans.php
https://www.rbase.com/register/

Par




Useful Resources 31

7 Useful Resources

. R:BASE Home Page: https://www.rbase.com

. Up-to-Date R:BASE Updates: https://www.rbaseupdates.com

. Current Product Details and Documentation: https://www.rbase.com/rbgx5

. Support Home Page: https://www.rbase.com/support

. Product Registration: https://www.rbase.com/register

. Official R:BASE Facebook Page: https://www.facebook.com/rbase

. Sample Applications: https://www.razzak.com/sampleapplications
. Technical Documents (From the Edge): https://www.razzak.com/fte

. Education and Training: https://www.rbase.com/trainin

. Product News: https://www.rbase.com/news

. Upcoming Events: https://www.rbase.com/events

. R:BASE Online Help Manual: https://www.rbase.com/support/rsyntax

. Form Properties Documentation: https://www.rbase.com/support/FormProperties.pdf
. R:BASE Beginners Tutorial: https://www.rbase.com/support/rtutorial

. R:BASE Solutions (Vertical Market Applications): https://www.rbase.com/products/rbasesolutions

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


https://www.rbase.com
https://www.rbaseupdates.com
https://www.rbase.com/rbgx5
https://www.rbase.com/support
https://www.rbase.com/register
https://www.facebook.com/rbase
https://www.razzak.com/sampleapplications
https://www.razzak.com/fte
https://www.rbase.com/training
https://www.rbase.com/news
https://www.rbase.com/events
https://www.rbase.com/support/rsyntax
https://www.rbase.com/support/FormProperties.pdf
https://www.rbase.com/support/rtutorial
https://www.rbase.com/products/rbasesolutions

Par




Feedback 33

8 Feedback

Suggestions and Enhancement Requests:

From time to time, everyone comes up with an idea for something they'd like a software product to do
differently.

If you come across an idea that you think might make a nice enhancement, your input is always
welcome.

Please submit your suggestion and/or enhancement request to the R:BASE Developers' Corner Crew
(R:DCC) and describe what you think might make an ideal enhancement. In R:BASE, the R:DCC Client is
fully integrated to communicate with the R:BASE development team. From the main menu bar, choose
"Help" > "R:DCC Client". If you do not have a login profile, select "New User" to create one.

If you have a sample you wish to provide, have the files prepared within a zip archive prior to initiating
the request. You will be prompted to upload any attachments during the submission process.

Unless additional information is needed, you will not receive a direct response. You can periodically check
the status of your submitted enhancement request.

If you are experiencing any difficulties with the R:DCC Client, please send an e-mail to rdcc@rbase.com.
Reporting Bugs:

If you experience something you think might be a bug, please report it to the R:BASE Developers'
Corner Crew. In R:BASE, the R:DCC Client is fully integrated to communicate with the R:BASE
development team. From the main menu bar, choose "Help" > "R:DCC Client". If you do not have a login
profile, select "New User" to create one.

You will need to describe:

¢ What you did, what happened, and what you expected to happen
e The product version and build

e Any error message displayed

e The operating system in use

e Anything else you think might be relevant

If you have a sample you wish to provide, have the files prepared within a zip archive prior to initiating
the bug report. You will be prompted to upload any attachments during the submission process.

Unless additional information is needed, you will not receive a direct response. You can periodically check
the status of your submitted bug.

If you are experiencing any difficulties with the R:DCC Client, please send an e-mail to rdcc@rbase.com.

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.


mailto:rdcc@rbase.com
mailto:rdcc@rbase.com

34 R:Synchronizer X.5 Help

Index

asf 24

_A -

actions 21, 22
ask user 22
autodetect 23
automation 24
AutoNum 17

_C -

column 23
command 24
conditions 22
considerations 15
copy 17
copyrights 6

D -

database 16, 17, 19, 20

delete 21, 22
direction 20
FAQ 27

feedback 33

increment 17
install 12
introduction 6

L -

license 7

link 23
load script 24
log 25
map 23
mapping 23

_P-

parameters 24
prepare 14, 15, 16, 17
primary key 17
progress 25

"R -

RBSyncTimeStamp 15
RBSyncUID 15
run 25

_S -

sawe script 24

script 24

settings 20, 21, 22, 24
skip 22

source 19, 21, 22
Speed Sync 23, 24
support 10

sync 25
synchronization 19
system requirements 12

_T -

table 15, 16
target 20, 21, 22
tool 16

U -

unmap 23
update 17, 21, 22

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.



Index

W -

WHERE Clause 22

35

Copyright © 1982-2024 R:BASE Technologies, Inc.




Back Cover




	Introduction
	Introducing R:Synchronizer X.5
	Copyrights
	License
	Complimentary Technical Support

	Installation
	System Requirements
	Software Installation

	Synchronization Preparation
	Database Tables
	Preparation Tool
	Copy the Database
	Primary Key Update

	Using R:Synchronizer
	Toolbar
	Source Database
	Target Database
	Synchronization Settings
	Direction
	Actions
	Source => Target
	Source <= Target
	Source <=> Target

	WHERE Clause
	Speed Sync Option

	Column Mapping
	Script Files
	Run R:Synchronizer
	Synchronization Log

	FAQ
	Technical Support
	Useful Resources
	Feedback

